## **RESOLUTION NO. 12, 2019**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS IN KENTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH COVINGTON CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL CONCERNING THE APPOINTMENT OF A SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

**WHEREAS**, the City of Park Hills and Covington Catholic High School entered a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Park Hills and Covington Catholic High School Concerning Appointment of School Resource Officer (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, the City of Park Hills agreed to provide the services of a school resource officer to Covington Catholic High School ("Covington Catholic"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement between Covington Catholic and the City contains a mutual mistake in that provides that the school resource officer ("SRO") will be assigned to Covington Catholic for no more than one hundred seventeen (117) days per year; and

**WHEREAS**, both Covington Catholic and the City intended that the Agreement provide that the SRO will be assigned to Covington Catholic for no more than *one hundred and seventy-seven (177)* days per year; and

**WHEREAS**, both Covington Catholic and the City desire to amend the Agreement to reflect their intent regarding the duties of the SRO; and

**NOW THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of Park Hills hereby approves the attached First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding Concerning Appointment of School Resource Officer (the "First Amendment").

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that Mayor Zembrodt is hereby authorized to execute the attached First Amendment; and

1

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor Zembrodt is authorized to amend, modify, execute and/or deliver any and all documents that she deems necessary and advisable in order to complete the transaction authorized by this resolution and to perform such other acts, as in her judgment may be necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolution.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2019.

Certified by: \_

Kathy Zembrodt, Mayor

Attested by: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Julie Alig, City Clerk